## \*\*\*\*ADOPTED JULY 14, 2008\*\*\*\*

## TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO ORDINANCE NO. 2008-07

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO IN BURLINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE DELANCO TOWNSHIP CODE TO ESTABLISH REGULATIONS IN PARK PROPERTIES OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco in Burlington County, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. The Delanco Township Committee finds that the County of Burlington has adopted regulations applicable to Burlington County Parks, including the parks located in the Township of Delanco. The Delanco Township Committee further finds that it is appropriate to adopt an ordinance providing for the enforcement of those regulations.

Section 2. The Regulations applicable to Burlington County Parks, as adopted by the County of Burlington, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby adopted to be applicable to all Parks of the County of Burlington located in the Township of Delanco.

Section 3. Violations and penalties. Any person who shall violate the park regulations shall, upon conviction be subject to the penalties set forth in Section 1-9 of the Delanco Township Code.

Section 4. If a court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Or6inance as a whole or any part thereof.

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Township of Delanco heretofore adopted that are inconsistent with any of the terms and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency, except that any abatement granted to a residential dwelling under prior ordinance provisions shall remain in effect for exemptions and abatements granted pursuant thereto until those exemptions and abatements shall expire

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as provided by law.